rate forecast in the Downside 2 scenario, though this was partially offset by increasing Base Rate forecasts. This further reduced PDs and LGDs and moved
accounts below the SICR thresholds, curing them out of Stage 2. However, this effect was fully offset by the introduction of a number of new PMAs, one of which
moved £4.2bn of mortgage asset into Stage 2 and increased their PDs to account for the added inflationary risks in the portfolio.

Scenario weights sensitivity
In December 2021, management shifted 5% weights from the Base case scenario to Downside 1 scenario to capture uncertain risk in relation to inflation, which
increased ECL by £4m. If management had moved the weights from the Base case scenario to Downside 3 scenario, ECL would have increased by £22m.

HPI sensitivity
Given the relative size of our residential mortgage portfolio, management considers that changes in HPI assumptions underpinning the calculation of the ECL
allowance for residential mortgages would have the most significant impact on the ECL allowance. The table below shows the ECL impact on profit before tax of
applying an immediate and permanent house price increase/decrease to our unweighted base case economic scenario, and assumes no changes to the staging
allocation of exposures.

Increase/decrease in house prices
+20% +10% -10% -20%

Increase/(decrease) in profit before tax £m £m £m £m
2021  64  40  (69)  (197)

2020  63  38  (66)  (183)

2021 compared to 2020
The HPI ECL sensitivity remains similar to 2020. The expected impact from a drop in the HPI index by 10% and 20% is £69m and £197m respectively. The strong
growth of the housing market in 2021 significantly improved the LTV profile of the portfolio, which offset the potential losses from new business.

Measuring ECL (audited)
For accounts not in default at the reporting date, we estimate a monthly ECL for each exposure and for each month over the forecast period. The lifetime ECL is
the sum of the monthly ECLs over the forecast period, while the 12-month ECL is limited to the first 12 months. We calculate each monthly ECL as the discounted

[…]

We monitor the non-traded market risks of the securities we hold for liquidity and investment purposes using sensitivities, VaR and stress tests. We report them
against limits and triggers to senior management daily and to ALCO and ERCC each month. The VaR we report captures all key sources of volatility (including
interest rate and spread risks) to fully reflect the potential volatility.

Strategic Report Financial review Governance Risk review Financial statements Shareholder information

Annual Report 2021 Santander UK plc   107

NON-TRADED MARKET RISK REVIEW
Interest rate risk
Yield curve risk
The table below shows how our base case income and valuation would be affected by a 25 basis points (bps) and a 50 bps parallel shift (both up and down)
applied instantaneously to the yield curve at 31 December 2021 and 31 December 2020. Sensitivity to parallel shifts represents the amount of risk in a way that
we think is both simple and scalable. From 2021, we have typically focused on a 25bps stress for non-traded market risk controls that reflects a more plausible
yield curve stress in the current low rate environment. We continue to monitor sensitivities to other parallel and non-parallel shifts as well as scenarios.
Sensitivities to a 50bps shift are also provided this year as a bridge to previous year's disclosures.

2021 2020

 +25bps  -25bps +50bps -50bps  +25bps  -25bps +50bps -50bps
£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

NIM sensitivity (audited)  89  (94)  167  (205)  116  (23)  225  (15)
EVE sensitivity  89  (125)  148  (301)  190  (369)  367  (585)

Basis risk
We report basis risk using the EaR approach.

2021 2020
£m £m

Basis risk EaR  2  8

Interest rate repricing gap
The table below shows the interest rate repricing gap of our balance sheet by repricing buckets.

3 months 1 year 3 years 5 years >5years Not sensitive Total
2021 £m £m £m £m £m £m £m
Assets  111,211  45,979  77,726  44,418  7,191  16,930  303,455
Liabilities  190,649  17,328  25,735  16,108  28,733  25,551  304,104
Off-balance sheet  27,369  (18,508)  (19,842)  3,447  8,183  —  649
Net gap  (52,069)  10,143  32,149  31,757  (13,359)  (8,621)  —

2020
Assets  121,812  47,975  71,729  37,114  7,944  16,513  303,087
Liabilities  191,178  22,836  21,013  16,322  27,385  25,551  304,285
Off-balance sheet  25,788  (11,081)  (17,322)  (1,794)  5,607  —  1,198
Net gap  (43,578)  14,058  33,394  18,998  (13,834)  (9,038)  —

Spread risk
The table below shows the risk metrics covering the portfolios of securities we hold for liquidity and investment purposes.

2021 2020
£m £m

VaR  4  7
Worst three month stressed loss  56  93

2021 compared to 2020
We regularly review our risk models and metrics including underlying modelling assumptions to ensure they continue to reflect the risks inherent in the
prevailing rate environment and incorporate regulatory expectations. The adverse movement in NIM sensitivities in 2021 was largely driven by changes in
modelling assumptions used for risk measurement purposes. These were partially offset by less margin compression risk following a steepening in the yield
curve. These assumption changes also contributed to the movement in sensitivities in 2021 and this was offset to a larger extent by the higher curve and lower